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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4928
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2019

PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA
4928. SHRIR. K. SINGH PATEL:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the roads constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana(PMGSY) during the
last three years i..2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 in terms of kilometers along with the funds
spent thereon, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has fixed any time frame to complete the construction work of
the remaining/selected roads under the PMGSY; and

(©) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a):  The State-wise details of roads constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana
(PMGSY) during the last three years i.e. 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 in terms of kilometres
along with the funds spent thereon are given at Annexure.

(b) & (¢): All the eligible and feasible habitations in 500+ population categories in plain
areas and 250+ in North-Eastern and Himalayan States, Deserts, Tribal and Backward Districts,
were targeted for providing all-weather road connectivity by March, 2019. Out of 1, 78, 184
habitations as per Census,2001 identified for coverage under the PMGSY, 1,66,234 habitations
have been connected through all-weather roads, including 16,086 habitations connected by States
out of their own resources. 4,053 habitations have been dropped or were not non-feasible. Of the
remaining 7,897 sanctioned habitations, States have reported that 2,495 habitations are not
feasible as of now due to reasons such as forest clearance, land issues and Court cases etc. The
remaining feasible habitations are targeted for completion at the earliest. The task of providing
all-weather road connectivity to all eligible and feasible habitations in 100-249 categories in
critical Left Wing Extremism, as also the phase-II of PMGSY are targeted for completion by
March, 2020. The Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Areas, which was
launched as separate vertical under PMGSY is targeted for completion by March, 2020.

seskokksk



Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4928 for
reply on 23.07.2019

State-wise details of length completed and Fund Spent during the last three years under

PMGSY
Road Completed (km) Fund Spent (Rs. in Crore)
# State(s) 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
g;‘:d'ﬁ 733.55 | 154.057 | 336.73 | 21454 | 13625 | 257.43
» | Arunachal 1,360.51 | 1,132.02 | 1317.637 | 339.01 | 384.85 | 1005.98
Pradesh
3 | Assam 929.515 | 1,618.63 | 4,300.53 | 273.75 | 397.76 | 2413.64
4 | Bihar 6,601.12 | 5223.00 | 4227.13 | 2830.38 | 1586.67 | 1874.77
5 | Chhattisgarh 1,019.57 | 1,901.49 | 3112.355 | 313.59 | 722.00 | 1510.58
6 | Goa 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0
7 | Gujarat 211.875 | 50.306 14.39 40.42 52.35 32.69
8 | Haryana 62.845 38.28 4.95 57.65 28.89 2.8
g | Himachal 1,429.27 | 1,772.53 | 133435 | 21338 | 520.82 | 690.59
Pradesh
10 | Jammu & 1,785.16 | 1,804.54 | 1,622.20 | 42830 | 73127 | 1066.79
Kashmir
11 | Jharkhand 3,119.52 | 4,519.15 | 3,573.47 | 652.62 | 1247.88 | 1175.47
12 | Karnataka 897.09 58.98 6.63 291.81 | 50.30 15.49
13 | Kerala 314327 | 356.01 | 309.489 | 223.90 | 205.99 225.3
14 | Madhya 5.081.97 | 522245 | 452084 | 1393.94 | 1900.87 | 2533.07
Pradesh
15 | Maharashtra 2,000.70 | 569.758 | 266.828 | 578.87 | 381.38 | 193.68
16 | Manipur 1,485.85 | 731.199 | 852.235 | 236.22 | 264.64 | 309.31
17 | Meghalaya 368.865 | 150.329 | 211.424 | 15421 | 112.85 | 158.81
18 | Mizoram 298.08 | 237.132 | 266.585 | 74.07 72.71 138.48
19 | Nagaland 395 85 208.99 2.08 18.77 70.04
20 | Odisha 5,796.93 | 7,175.61 | 8,151.30 | 1479.39 | 2679.84 | 3289.38
21 | Punjab 586.53 851.75 | 246.775 | 22525 | 334.66 | 227.64
22 | Rajasthan 3,113.10 | 3,257.03 | 2,527.29 | 575.08 | 536.53 | 857.63
23 | Sikkim 247.422 | 419.155 | 351919 | 80.67 | 205.84 | 222.55
24 | Tamil Nadu 883.189 | 1,611.36 | 2,166.86 | 253.19 | 528.10 | 880.98
25 | Tripura 405.622 | 313.138 | 169.087 | 84.88 | 136.09 | 129.54
26 | Uttar Pradesh | 3,095.25 | 4,106.46 | 1,688.27 | 900.57 | 1822.71 | 959.98
27 | Uttarakhand 1,989.32 | 1,839.11 | 1756.269 | 31536 | 60836 | 698.43
28 | West Bengal 2,825.53 | 3213.11 | 5,111.82 | 753.54 | 1253.13 | 2058.28
29 | Telangana 408.644 | 302.929 | 381.195 | 164.31 | 132.66 | 321.02
Total: 47446.34 | 48714.60 | 49037.55 | 13151.00 | 17054.17 | 23319.83




